IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0509

DOUGLAS B. WILSON and JANE WILSON, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

VS.

SHENANDOAH MEDICAL CENTER, Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR PAGE COUNTY LACV105820 THE HONORABLE MARGARET REYES

Defendant-Appellant's Brief

JENNIFER E. RINDEN AT0006606 VINCENT S. GEIS AT0013055 NANCY J. PENNER AT0006146 for

SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, PLC

500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

PHONE: (319) 365-9461 FAX: (319) 365-8443

E-MAIL: jer@shuttleworthlaw.com

vsg@shuttleworthlaw.com njp@shuttleworthlaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	. 2
Table of Authorities	. 3
Statement of Issue	. 5
Routing Statement	. 7
Introduction	. 8
Statement of the Case	10
Nature of the case and relevant proceedings.	10
Summary of the procedural facts	10
Summary of the Argument	
Argument	15
I. The district court's ruling deprived the Hospital of the	
protections of Iowa Code section 668.11 and Rules 1.500(2)	
and 1.517(3)(a)	15
A. Standard of review.	16
B. Error preservation	16
C. The applicable law.	16
D. There was no showing of good cause or substantial justification.	19
E. Other factors do not support good cause.	
1. Plaintiffs' deviation was serious	22
2. There was prejudice to the Hospital and Plaintiffs' failure	
was not harmless.	23
3. The Hospital is not to blame for Plaintiffs' late disclosures	29
Conclusion	34
Oral Argument Statement	34
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface	36
Certificate of filing and service	37

Table of Authorities

Cases
Benedict v. Zimmer, Inc., 232 F.R.D. 305 (N.D. Iowa 2005)
Bulmer v. UnityPoint Health,
No. 17-2084, 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 519 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019) 24
Cox v. Jones, 470 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1991)
Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo, 926 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2019)
Donovan v. State, 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989) 16, 17, 20, 23
Hantsbarger v. Coffin,
501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993)
Hard Surface Sols., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
271 F.R.D. 612 (N.D. Ill. 2010)
Hill v. McCartney, 590 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)
<i>In re Bolger</i> , No. 22-1201,
2023 Iowa App. LEXIS 881 (Iowa Ct. App. 2023)
Jack v. P & A Farms, Ltd., 822 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 2012)
McGrew v. Otoadese, 969 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa 2022)
McHugh v. Smith, 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)
Morales v. Miller, No. 09-1717,
2011 WL 222527 (Iowa Ct. App.2011)26, 27
Munoz v. Braland, No. 09-0011,
2009 WL 3337672 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)
Nedved v. Welch, 585 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1998) 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27
Reyes v. Smith, No. 21-0303, 2022 Iowa App. Lexis 431
(Iowa Ct. App. 2022)
Sadler v. Primus, No. 18-1198,
2019 WL 4302125 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)
Stanton v. Knoxville Cmty. Hosp. Inc., No. 19-1277,
2020 WL 4498884 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)
Tamayo v. Debrah,
No. 17-0971, 2018 WL 4922993 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) 7, 20, 23, 24, 33
Trost v. Trek Bicycle Corp., 162 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 1998)
Whitley v. C.R. Pharmacy Serv., 816 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2012) 16
Statutes
Iowa Code §147.140(3)
Iowa Code section 147.140
Iowa Code section 668.118. 9. 10. 12. 15. 16. 17. 19. 20. 21. 23. 28. 29

Rules	
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101 (2) (f)	8
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(3)(a)	7
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.500	
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)	
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)(b)	11, 18, 19, 21
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.517	
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.517(3)(a)	
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.981(3)	30
Iowa Rule 23.2(1)(e)	12
Iowa Rule 23.2(2)	11, 12
Iowa Rule 23.2(2)(e)	
Other Authority	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(2), Advisory C	Committee Notes 26
